IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE THE

MICHAEL & CAROLINE BOOSALIS : HOWARD COUNTY
Petitioners : BOARD OF APPEALS

HEARING EXAMINER
BA Case No. 16-035V

DECISION AND ORDER
On January 30, 2017, the undersigned, serving as the Howard County Board of Appeals
Hearing Examiner, and in accordance with the Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure, heard the
retroactive variance petition of Michael & Caroline Boosalisto reduce the 75-foot principal structure
setback from a collector public street right-of-way to 32 feet for a single-family detached dwelling
in an RR-DEO (Rural Residential: Density Exchange Option) zoning district, filed pursuant to §
130.0.B.2.a of the Howard County Zoning Regulations (HCZR).
The Petitioners certified to compliance with the advertising and posting requirements of the
Howard County Code. The Hearing Examiner viewed the property as required by the Hearing
Examiner Rules of Procedure. Thomas Meachum, Esquire, represented the Petitioners. Michael
Boosalis and Paul Sill testified in support of the petition. John McCoy testified in opposition to the
petition. Amy Wood also testified, but not in opposition to or in support of the petition.
Petitioners introduced into evidence the exhibits as follows.
1. SDAT Pro perty/Pa reel owner information
2. Amended Variance Plan, January 30, 2017
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Opponent John McCoy introduced into evidence the exhibits as follows.
1A-B. Aerial photographs of subject property
1C. Photograph of subject property
A Preliminary Matter
During the proceeding, the Hearing Examiner took notice that the variance plan denotes
an existing barn/"house" in the rear section of the Property, explaining that this structure did not
appear to be a dwelling based on her site visit, and further, that she could not approve a variance
for a property with two dwellings. Petitioners amended the plan to call out the "house" at issue
as a "structure" (the Amended Plan). The Hearing Examiner determined the hearing could
proceed because the amendment was not substantial pursuant to Hearing Examiner Rules of
Procedure 9.4 and 9.5.1

FINDINGS OF FACT
Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, the Hearing Examiner finds as follows:
1. Property Identification. The subject property is located in the 5th Election District on
the west side of Hall Shop Road about 1,450 feet northeast of Simpson Road. It is identified as
Tax Map 0041, Grid 0001, Parcel 212 and is known as 12090 Hall Shop Road (the Property).

1 9.4. Amendments to Petition. If a petitioner proposes to amend a petition during the course of the proceedings/

the petitioner must submit the amendment as an exhibit.
9.5. Substantive Amendments. If the hearing examiner determines that an amendment to a petition is substantive/

i.e./ the amendment proposes a use that is likely to adversely impact vicinal properties/ then the hearing examiner
will suspend the hearing for at least three (3) weeks. At least two (2) weeks prior to the rescheduled hearing/ the
petitioner must send written notice of the amendment and of the date/ time/ and place of the next hearing to all
adjoining property owners/ and must file an affidavit of written notification with the clerk. In addition/the petitioner
must post the property with notice of the date/ time/ and place of the next hearing for at least 10 days immediately
before the next hearing in accordance with §2.203(b) of the Board's Rules. The hearing examiner may request that
DPZ review and make recommendations on the amendment.
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2. Property Description. The 0.9914-acre shaped Property has approximately 85
frontage feet on Hall Shop Road and is about 535 feet deep. There is a dwelling on the Property
currently being rebuilt/modified/enlarged and located 32.2 feet at its closest point to the Hall
Shop Road ultimate right-of-way (ROW). All but a very small section of the dwelling is located
within the 75-foot front setback. To the rear of the dwelling is a concrete parking pad. Beyond
this pad is a storage structure. A driveway on the south side of the dwelling provides access to
Hall Shop Road.
3. Vicinal Properties. Adjacent properties are zoned RR-DEO. The northern Parcel 211 is
improved with a single-family detached dwelling fronting on Hall Shop Road. Across Hall Shop
Road are several properties improved with a single-family detached dwelling fronting on
Westcott Place. Parcel 131 to the south is improved with a single-family detached dwelling
constructed in the 1920s and noncomplying to the HCZR, being located close to the Hall Shop
Road ROW. Beyond Parcel 131, Parcel 483 is an environmental preservation parcel. There are
multiple properties to the north and northwest being used for a variety of vehicle towing, vehicle
storage and vehicle parking uses. The driveway for the residence extends back into the Property
and provides access to these land use areas.
4. The Variance Request. Petitioner is requesting a variance from the 75-foot principal
structure setback from a collector public street right-of-way imposed by HCZR § 105.0.E.4.b.(l)
to 32 feet for a single-family detached dwelling.
5. Michael Boosalis testified to owning the Property and residing at 12090 Hall Shop
Road. A tree fell on the house on the subject property, where his son and daughter-in-law
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resided. The house is therefore not original. During reconstruction, the foundation was expanded
slightly to the rear to support the new house. New bow windows were added to the front to
match the windows on his residence. The bow windows pushed the dwelling 2-3 feet closer to
Hall Shop Road. The dwelling is two stories with a loft and about 25'x30' in area. The concrete
pad is about 20'x20'. John McCoy cross-examined Mr. Boosalis about any changes to the size of
the dwelling foundation. Mr. Boosalis testified that the rear section was all broken up and had to
be repaired. Atwo-foot section was replaced.
6. Engineer Paul Sill testified to preparing the variance plan and establishing the
location of the ROW. The original house was located entirely within the 75-foot setback, as is the
house being reconstructed. The dwelling is about 25'x'30 in area (750sf). John McCoy crossexamined Mr. Sill about his estimate of the dwelling's size. He contended the house being
reconstructed is larger than the original house based upon his review of State Department of
Assessment and Taxation (SDAT) records, which indicates that the original house was 575sf. Mr.
Sill testified his company did not review the SDAT information. On redirect, Mr. Sill testified that
Petitioners Exhibit 1, the SDAT account for the property, states that a primary structure was built
in 1900.
7. Amy Wood testified to having reviewed the county building permit website, which
she understood as indicating that the building foundation is now larger. The Hearing Examiner
explained that the variance petition is concerned only with the proposed setback from the ROW.
When the Hearing Examiner questioned Ms. Wood about her concern, Ms. Wood explained that
the variance plan seemed to differ from building permit information.
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John McCoy testified to having reviewed the Department of Planning and Zoning's comments for
the variance plan. He testified that the original structure did not have a full bathroom. He
explained that the property photograph included with DPZ's comments shows the original house
and the tree that fell down on it. He introduced Opponent Exhibit 1 A-C. Exhibit 1A is the same
photograph as that in DPZ's comments. Exhibit 1B shows the current dwelling. Exhibit 1C is a
photograph he took of the current dwelling on January 30, 2017. Mr. McCoydoes not believe the
current dwelling is a rebuild and is concerned county agencies were not provided with the correct
setback. He believes the larger footprint and setback from the ROW creates a dangerous traffic
situation, as does the use of the driveway by the rear commercial use. He further testified that
the dwelling is new, not a reconstruction. When questioned by the Hearing Examiner, Mr. McCoy
testified that his concerns about traffic relate to the use of the driveway by the commercial land
use.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. A Background Issue - Is the Dwelling a "Reconstruction" or New and the Applicability of HCZR
§ 128.0.B
HCZR § 128.0.B regulates noncomplying structures and uses and provides in pertinent
part that:
B. Noncomplying Structures and Uses
3. If a noncomplying structure is destroyed by fire, flood or other calamity, it may be replaced
without a variance, without complying with current bulk requirements, provided that:
a. It may be replaced with a structure of the same or lesser size and dimensions in the same
location as the destroyed structure, provided the Director of Planning and Zoning determines
that it is not feasible to replace the structure in a location closer to compliance with current
bulk requirements.
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b. It may be replaced with a structure of the same or lesser size and dimensions in a location
which is closer to compliance with current bulk requirements than the original location,

provided that the Director of Planning and Zoning determines that it is not possible to replace
the structure in a location fully in compliance with current bulk requirements.
5. These provisions shall not be deemed to permit the intentional demolition and replacement
of a structure which does not comply with current bulk requirements.

On review, the Hearing Examiner agrees with Mr. McCoy that the dwelling is not eligible
for consideration as a noncomplying structure, based on his testimony about the building
permit/s. It also appears that the DPZ comments, on re-reading, do not identify the dwelling as
nonconforming, leading the Hearing Examiner to conclude that the application is "simply" a
variance petition for a new dwelling to be located 32 feet from the ROW. Consequently, the
variance petition is to be evaluated only in reference to the four standards for granting variances.
II. Evaluation of the Petition under HCZR§ 130.0.B.2.a
The standards for variances are contained in HCZR § 130.0.B.2.a. Pursuant to this section,
the Hearing Examiner may grant a variance only if the Petitioner demonstrates compliance with
all four variance criteria. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, and for the reasons stated
below, the Hearing Examiner finds the requested variance complies with §§ 130.0.B.2.a(l)
through (4), and therefore may be granted, as conditioned.
(1) That there are unique physical conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness
of the lot or shape, exceptional topography, or other existing features peculiar to the particular
lot; and that as a result of such unique physical condition, practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships arise in complying strictly with the bulk provisions of these regulations.
Compliance with this first criterion is a two-part test. First, there must be a finding that
the property is unusual or different from the nature of the surrounding properties. Secondly, this
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unique condition must disproportionately impact the property such that a practical difficulty
arises in complying with the bulk regulations. See Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 651 A.2d
424 (1995). A "practical difficulty" is shown when the strict letter of the zoning regulation would
"unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would
render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome." Anderson v. Board of
Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, 322 A.2d 220 (1974).
The approximately 83-foot wide Property, a unique physical condition, was created
before county zoning regulations (1948), and is noncomplying to HCZR § 105.0.E.3.b, which
imposes a 100-foot minimum lot width. The lot width, together with the 75-foot setback,
significantly reduces the building envelope. A practical difficulty arises in complying strictly with
these regulations, in accordance with HCZR § 130.0.B.2.a.(l).
(2) That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the lot is located; will not substantially impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property; and will not be detrimental to the public welfare.
Parcel 131 to the south is improved with a single-family detached dwelling constructed in
the 1920s and noncomplying to the HCZR. The Hearing Examiner observed multiple dwellings
within the 75-foot setback along this section of Hall Shop Road during her site visit. There is no
evidence that the granting of the variance would alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, substantially impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property, or be detrimental to the public welfare, in accordance with
§ 130.0.B.2.a(2).
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(3) That such practical difficulties or hardships have not been created by the owner provided/
however, that where all other required findings are made, the purchase of a lot subject to the
restrictions sought to be varied shall not itself constitute a self-created hardship.
The practical difficulty in complying strictly with the setback regulation arises from the
impact of the 75-foot setback, in accordance with § 130.0.B.2.a.(3).
(4) That within the intent and purpose of these regulations, the variance, if granted, is the
minimum necessary to afford relief.
The requested reduced setback is for a reasonably sized dwelling, in accordance with §
130.0.B.2.a(4).
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ORDER
Based upon the foregoing, it is this 15th Day of February 2017, by the Howard County Board
of Appeals Hearing Examiner, ORDERED:
That the Petition of Michael & Caroline Boosalis to reduce the 75-foot principal structure
setback from a collector public street right-of-way to 32 feet for a single-family detached dwelling
in an RR-DEO (Rural Residential: Density Exchange Option) zoning district, is GRANTED;
Provided, however, that:
1. The variance shall apply only to the uses and structures as described in the petition as
depicted on the January 30, 2017 amended variance plan and not to any other activities, uses,
structures, or additions on the Property.
2. The building permit plot plan shall be revised as necessary to accord with the January 30,
2017 variance plan (Exhibit 2). The revised plot plan shall replicate exactly the location of the
dwelling and shall denote its square footage. The revised plot plan shall replicate exactly the
location of the concrete parking pad and denote its square footage. The revised plot plan shall
denote the location and square footage of the rear structure and contain a note that the structure
is not a dwelling.
3. The Petitioners shall obtain all required permits or revised permits.

HQVVARD. COU/MTY BO^RD OF APPEALS

HIRING fcXAPt/IJNER
Michele L. LeFaivre

Date Mailed:
Notice: A person aggrieved by this decision may appeal it to the Howard County Board of Appeals within
30 days of the issuance of the decision. An appeal must be submitted to the Department of Planning and

Zoning on a form provided by the Department. At the time the appeal petition is filed, the person filing
the appeal must pay the appeal fees in accordance with the current schedule of fees. The appeal will be

heard de novo by the Board. The person filing the appeal will bear the expense of providing notice and
advertising the hearing.

